• Earnings Per Share. Earnings per share for fiscal 2024 and 2023 exclude the impact of business optimization
costs. Earnings per share for fiscal 2023 and 2021 exclude gains related to our investment in Duck Creek
Technologies. Additionally, fiscal 2024 and 2023 operating margin exclude the impact of business optimization
costs. Accenture’s management believes that information regarding the effects of the investment gains and
business optimization costs facilitates understanding as to both the impact of these items and Accenture’s
financial performance.

• Free Cash Flow. Free cash flow (defined as operating cash flow net of property and equipment additions).
Accenture’s management believes that this information provides meaningful additional information regarding
Accenture’s liquidity.

While Accenture’s management believes that this non-GAAP financial information is useful in evaluating Accenture’s
operations, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and not as a substitute for the related
financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Reconciliation of GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures
Year Ended August 31, 2024

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Business

Optimization(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Operating Income  $9,595,847  $438,440  $10,034,287
Operating Margin  14.8%  0.7%  15.5%
Income before income taxes  9,699,323  438,440  10,137,763
Income tax expense  2,280,126  111,350  2,391,476
Net Income  $7,419,197  $327,090  $7,746,287
Effective tax rate  23.5%  25.4%  23.6%
Diluted earnings per share(2)  $11.44  $0.51  $11.95

(1) Costs recorded in connection with our business optimization initiatives, primarily for employee severance.
(2) The impact of the business optimization costs on diluted earnings per share are presented net of related taxes. The income tax

effect was negative $0.18 for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2024. This includes both the current and deferred income tax
impact and was calculated by using the relevant tax rate of the country where the costs were recorded.

Year Ended August 31, 2023

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Business

Optimization(1)
Investment

Gains(2)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Operating Income  $8,809,889  $1,063,146  $—  $9,873,035
Operating Margin  13.7%  1.7%  —%  15.4%
Income before income taxes  9,139,332  1,063,146  (252,920)  9,949,558
Income tax expense  2,135,802  247,365  (8,840)  2,374,327
Net Income  $7,003,530  $815,781  ($244,080)  $7,575,231
Effective tax rate  23.4%  23.3%  3.5%  23.9%
Diluted earnings per share(3)  $10.77  $1.28  ($0.38)  $11.67

(1) Costs recorded in connection with our business optimization initiatives, primarily for employee severance.
(2) Gain recognized related to our investment in Duck Creek Technologies.
(3) The impact of the business optimization costs and investment gain on diluted earnings per share are presented net of related

taxes. The income tax effect was negative $0.37 for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2023. This includes both the current and
deferred income tax impact and was calculated by using the relevant tax rate of the country where the costs were recorded.

Additional Information

Accenture 2024 Proxy Statement 116

Year Ended August 31, 2021

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
As Reported

 (GAAP)
Investment

Gains(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Income before income taxes  $7,761,116  ($271,009)  $7,490,107
Income tax expense  1,770,571  (41,440)  1,729,131
Net income  $5,990,545  ($229,569)  $5,760,976
Effective tax rate  22.8%  23.1%
Diluted earnings per share  $9.16  ($0.36)  $8.80

(1) Gain recognized related to our investment in Duck Creek Technologies.

Forward-Looking Statements & Website References
This proxy statement contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of section 27A of the Securities Act, as
amended, and section 21E of the Exchange Act. Words such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “likely,” “expects,”
“anticipates,” “aspires,” “intends,” “believes,” “estimates,” “positioned,” “continues,” “maintain,” “remain,” “goal,”
“target,” “plan,” “recurring” and similar expressions are used to identify these forward-looking statements. These
statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ